Portfolios remain defensively positioned on duration although, given our more positive view on global growth, we would look to reduce duration at

tactical yield levels; 1% on 10yr bond futures and 0.60% on 3yr bond futures. Credit exposure is fairly neutral, focusing on maximising carry and

rolldown with some downside protection via CDS. All portfolios carry above average liquidity.

Antares Fair Value Assessment

Antares’ scenario probabilities have become slightly less defensive with a small shift from the “slower growth” Scenario 4 to a more neutral growth

scenario 3. The RBA confirmed that they are well prepared to begin QE if growth and inflation remain weak and that QE would be implemented via

purchses of government bonds and possibly Semis as well. Antares have had an increasing risk premium built into AUS bonds during global growth

slowdowns, as Australia loses some of its “safe haven” status. But with the RBA stepping up via QE as the major buyer during slowdowns, this risk

premium would remain compressed. This has seen us reduce our projected Aus bond yields in slow growth/recession scenarios 4 & 5.

Instrument
Fair Value Range

(FV)
Market Price

Mid FV – Market   Change

exp (+) /cheap (-) exp (+) /cheap (-)

Cash (6mth forward) 0.65– 0.85% 0.45% +0.30% 0%

3YB 0.80 – 1.00% 0.70% +0.20% +0.10%

10YB 1.25 – 1.45% 1.15% +0.20% +0.05%

30YB 1.80– 2.00% 1.75% +0.15% -0.05%

3/10 Spread 0.40 – 0.50% 0.45% +0.10% +0.10%

iTraxx (forward contract*) 100-130 55 +10 +50 0%

US 10YR 1.70 – 1.90% 1.80% 0% +0.10%

Market Movements

• Equity markets hit new highs in November with the ASX200 up 2.7% and the S&P500 up 3.4% on the back of a stabilisation in trade talks,
encouraging corporate earnings and stronger economic data.

• Aus bonds rallied in Oct with the AUS10yr bond yields falling 10.5ps to 1.035%, 3yr bond yields were down 16bps to 0.65% and the yield
curve steepening 6.5bps to end at 39.5bps.

• The RBA held rates steady in Nov and Dec, however markets continued to price in RBA rate cuts, with Feb being the consensus for the next
move lower. The 3mBBSW fell 4bps to 0.885%, while the 6m BBSW fell 8bps to 0.95%.